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G AND E OPERATORS, INC.

ONE ENERGY SQUARE ek =D
SUITE 170 [:] Ei;;;iiﬂuﬁz;._k_—{‘
DALLAS. TEXAS 75206 3\l o e
(214) 363.6993 B APR 151879 ‘ i)
L \\‘. ,4..,,.4«‘—:7—:«——1——‘-:""-"\”:’
April 11, 1979 Ol CONSERVATION DIVISION

SANTA FE

Ao AT

0i1 Conservation Commission : 4 o 14 .
State of New Mexico : (ixﬁf /////,/f

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

We éréVéﬂéiaggﬁﬁwéiDééiéké£f6ﬁW6TmUﬁifiiétidﬁ"and—two“~'
copies to cover the proposed unit for our Mary Shepherd
#1 well. This location was appfoved as a non-standard
location undér an order dated March 30, 1979. Should

we need to $end you additional information pertaining
to the unitization, please notify us at the above

address.
Sincerely yours,

. ok (s, .

W. Plack Carr, Jr.




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

DECLARATION OF UNITIZATION

{
]

|

THAT, WHEREAS, W. P. Carr, is the present owner of the following

Lessor:
tessee:
Dated:

Recorded:

Acres Committed?

and

Lessor:
Lessee:
Dated

Recorded:

Acres Committed:

and
Lessor:

Lessee:

described o1l and gas leases, to wit:

Mary Ann Shepherd

W, P. Carr

November 6, 1952

Book 203, Page 104, Deed of Records, San Juan
County, New Megico -

34.43 Ac. being in the Northeast Quarter of

Southwest Quarter, Section 10. Township 30 -
North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

The Aztec Cemetery Association

H. P. Carr

 March 21, 1953

Book 208, Page 65, Deed of Records, San Juan
County, New Hexico

5.57 Ac. being in the Northwest Quarter of
Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter of
Section 10, Township 30 North, Range 11 West,
San :Juan County. New Mexico.

Chester Thompson and Joyce Thompson

W. P, Carr




Nated: May 30. 1978

Recorded: - ~Book 831, page 74, Deed of Records,
San Juan County, New Mexico

Acres Committed: 40 Ac. being the Southeast Quarter of
Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township
30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico.

and

Lessor: Shirley Paulek and and Grant Paulek

Lessee: W. P. Carr

Dated: / June, 1978

Recorded: - Book 831, Page 6, Deed of Records, San Juan
County, New Mexico

Acres Committed: 40 Acres being in the Southeast Quarter of

. , , Southwest-Quarter of Section .10, Township 30

‘U‘l‘t Rangb ]1' l_A‘]est’ Sarl ]llan (‘Olmf\y NEW
Mex1co.

and

WHEREAS, each ‘of the above described oil and gas leases covers land
lying within the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township
30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, and as
original]y written, or as heretofore amended, authorizes the pooling and
unitization thereof in the manner set forth in this agreement.

, NOW THEREFORE, W. P. Carr does hereby pool, combine and unitize
said leases, as to gas and gas rights on]y and only as to the Pictured
Cliffs fbrmat1on to form a unit comprising the following described land
in San Juan County, New Mexico:

The East Half of the Southwest Quarier of Seciion 10,

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M, -
EXECUTED This the /(7 Zﬁay of W 19 7 9

27 Lo,

W. P. Carr




THE STATE OF TEXAS g
COUNTY OF DALLAS 1}

o _ )
On this /O day of M , 19 7? , before me

appeared W. P, Carr, to me known %d be the person who is described in -
and who executed the foregoing instrument, and aanow]edged ‘that he
executed the same as his free act and deed .

,,\,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this,
: the day and year first abOVP written.

) . © , Notary Pub{dc in and for
,é i ; of

Dallas County, Texas
My Commission Expires: 7 39/ 4




DECLARATION OF UNITIZATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO g
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN 1§ i

THAT, WHEREAS, W, P. Carr, is the present owner of the following
described oil and gas leases, to wit: '

Lessor: Mary Ann Shepherd

Lessee: W, P, Carr

Bated:- November 6, 1952 ‘

Recorded: ~ _~ Book 203, Page 104, Deed of Records, San Juan

County, New Megico

“Acres Committed: 34.43 Ac. being in the Northeast Quarter of
’ Southwest-Quarter, Section.10. Township 30
North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexica.

and -

Lessor: . The Aztec Cemetery Association ; p
Lessee: W. P. Carr

Dated March 21, 1953 _

Recorded: Book 208, Page 65, Deed of Records, San Juan

County, New Mexico
Acres Committed: 5.57 Ac. being in the Northwest Quarter of
’ Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter of

Section 10, Township 30 North, Range 11 West,
San Juan County, New Mekico.

and
Lessor: Chester Thompson and Joyce Thompson-

Lessee: Ww. P, Carr




Dated: May 30, 1978

Recorded: - " Book 831, page 74, Deed of Records,
San Juan County, New Mexico

Acres Committed: 40 Ac. being the Southeast Quarter of
Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township
30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico.

and v .

Lessor: Shirley Paulek and and Grant Paulek

Lessee: [ ' W. p. Carr

Dated: June, 1978

Recorded: Book 821, Page 6, Deed of Records, San Juan
County, New Mexico

Acres Committed: 40 Acres being in the Southeast Quarter of
Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township 30
North, Range 11 west San Juan County, New
Mexico. v

and

NHEREAS each of the above described oil and gas leases covers land

© lying within the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township

30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, and as
originally written, or as heretofbre amended, authorizes the pooling and
unitization thereof in the manner set forth in this agreement.

NOW, THERLFORE, W. P. Carr, docs hereby pool, combine and unitize
said leases, as to gas and gas rights only and only as to the Pictured
Cliffs formation to form a unit comprising the following described ]and
in San Juan County, New Mexico:

The Fast HaTf of the Southwest 'ﬂua'r'fpf of Sectionm 10,

ToWnship 30 Horth, Range Y1 West, N.M.P.M.
EXECUTED This the A d iliay of (.

N Lo

*/VV\/ el

W. P. Carr




S S S, < P S L L D W

ERNEAE

THE STATE OF TEXAS g
COUNTY OF DALLAS 1§

oy S 19 7_9 __, before me
be the person who is described in
and acknowledged that he

th

On this /07 day of A&
appeared W. P. Carr, to me known
and who executed the foregoing instrument,
executed the same as his free act and deed.

[N WITNESS WHEREGF,
the day and year first above written.

ictary PinClc in and for

pallas County, Texas

My Commission Expires: ?/30/5’ o

I have hercunto set ny hand and seal on this.

3 Mo




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

THAT, WHEREAS,

Lessor:
kLessee:
Dated:

Recorded:

and

Lessor:
»Lessee:
Dated

Recorded:

described 01l and gas leases, to wit:

Acres Committgd:

Acres Committed:

OECLARATION OF UNITIZATION

i
o

W. P. Carr, is the present owner of the following

Mary Ann Shepherd

W. P, Carr

November 6, 1942

Book 203, Page 104, beed of Records, San Juan
County,- New Mexico

34.43 Ac. being in the Northeast Quarter of
Southwest Quarter, Section 10. Township 30
North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

F.
e

-
|

Aztec Cemetery~Associ

W. P. Carr

- March. 21, 1953

Book 208, Page 65, Deed of Records, San Juan
County, New Mexico

5.57 Ac. being in the Northwest Quarter of
Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter of
Section 10, Township 30 North, Range 11 West,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

Chester Thompson and Joyce Thompson

W. P,

Carr
Lart



Acres Committed: 40 Ac. being the Southeast Quarter of
Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township
30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico.

and

Lessor: Shirley Paulek and and Grant Paulek
Lessee: W. P, Carr
Dated: June, 1978

Recorded: Book 831, Page 6, Deed of Records, San Juan
County, New Mexico

Acres Committed: 40,Acres’being‘ih the Southeast Quarter of i
" Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township 30 , P
North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New ?
Mexico.

and

WHEREAS, "each of the above described oil and gas leases covers land
lying within the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township
30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, and as
originally written, or as heretofore amended, authorizes the pooling and
unitization thereof in the manner set Forth in this agreement.

NOW, TH[REFORE W. P. Carr, does hereby pool, combine and unitize
said leases, as to gas and gas rights on]y and only as to the Pictured
Cliffs format1on to form a unit comprising the following descrlbed land

in San Juan County, New Mexico:

’ Dated: May 30, 1978
Recorded: Book 831, page 74, Deed of Records, :
T San Juan County, New Mexico - .
, i

The East Ha]f.of the Southwest Quarter of Section 10,

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M.
EXECUTED This the /() z&ay of C

.'P Carr

=




THE STATE OF TEXAS g
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

e , .
On this __ /O __day of &(@kf«/@ 19 7?_** before me
appeared W. P, Carr, to me known be the person “who is described in

and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the same as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and sea] on this,
the day and year first above written.

Notary Pubiic in and for

Dallas County, Texas

R ?[/3’9/?0
. /> )

My Cotinission Expires




STATE OF NEW MEXICO _
ENERGY. AHD -MINERALS DEPARTMENT
- OYL CONSBERVATION DIVIS QN

TN PHE MATTLER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY i O1L COMSEKRVANTION .
DIVISION FOR 'THE PURPOGE OF
CONSIDERTING:

CASY,. NO. 6491
Order No. R-5966

APPLICATION OF C & E OPERATORS,
INC. FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL
LOCATION AMD A NOK-STANDARD
PRORATION UNIT, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO..
ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hecaring at 9 a.m. on March 14, 1979,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Bxaminer Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 3pth ‘day of March, 1979, the Division
Director, having consxdexed the toutlmony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

" PINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, C & E Operators, Inc., seeks
approval of an unorthodox gas well location 1700 feet from the
South line and 1760 feet from the West line of Section 10,
Township 30 North, ‘Range 1l West, NMPM, to test the Pictured

‘Cliffs formation, Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pocl, San Juan County,

New Mexico, to be dedicated to an 80-acre non-standard gas
proration unit comprising the E/2 SW/4 of said Section 10.

' (3) That a well at said unorthodox location will better
enable applicant to produce the gas underiyiing the proration
unit.

; {4) That no offset operator objectcd to the proposed
/. unorthodox location or to the proposed non-standdrd gas proratlon
unit.




-2 _
Case No. 6491 7 L
~Crder "No. R-5966

(5) 7That approval of the subjecct application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and cquitable
share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the
cconomic loss caused by the d]llllng of unnecessary wells
avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of
an excessive number of wells, and will oLhcrw1ge prevent
waste and protect correlative rlghtu.

IT IS THEREFOR); ORDERED: -

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Pictured
Cliffs formatisn is hereby approved for a well to be located
at-a point 17007 feet from the South line and 1760 fect from
the West line of Scction 10, Towanship 30 North, Range 11 West,
NMPM, Aztec-Picturcd Cliff{s Pool, San Juan County, New -Moxico,
to be dedicated to an 80-acre non-standaxrd gas proration unit
comprising the E/2 SW/4 of said Sectlon 10, which is also
hereby approved.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

Domw at..San I?o -Nouw - Mavicn . 'OP'E.

as O \..\ a = LA R 1

above deslgnated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
(»%IL CONSERVATIOV DIVISION

Dlrector

S EAL

dx/
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVIS):ON

JERRY APODACA ‘ . PUST OFFICE HOX 2088

GCOVEANOR . . . STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
NICK FRaNKUN. April 3, 1979 | o001 027-2434 .
Mr. Jason Kellahin Re: CASE NO. 6491
Kellahin & Xellahin ' ORDER NO. R=5966

“Attorneys at Law

A i Post Office Box 1769 ,

% Santa Fe, New Mexico . Applicant: :
= C & E Operators, Inc, :
; Dear Sir:

- Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very tru

'JOE D.
Director:

Copy of order alse sent tos: _ /

Hobbs OCC X
Artesia OCC X
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6491
Order No. R-5966

APPLICATION OF C & E OPERATORS,
INC. FOR AN UNORTHOLOX WELL

nma\:h’\ ™Yy

LOCATION Amu A x‘euu“o.n.nuu:uw .
PRORATION UNIT, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. . .

RY THE DI“ISIO“

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 14, 1979,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S, Nutter.

NOW, on this 30th = day af March, 1979, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as<required by
law, the Division has jurisdicticn of this cause and the
subject matter thareof, _ .

(2) That the applicant, C & E Operators, Inc., seeks
approval of an unorthodox gas well location 1700 feet from the
South line and 1760 feet from the West line of Section 10,
Township 30 North, Range 1l West, NMPM, to test the Plctured
Cliffs formation, Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool, San Juan County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to an 80-acre non-standard gas
proration unit comprising .the E/2 SW/4 of said Section 10.

" (3) That a well at said .unorthodox location will better
enable applicant to produpe the gas underlying the proration
unit.

(4) That no offset operator objected to the proposed
-unorthodox location or to the proposed non-standard gas proration
unit.




1

-2
Case No. 6491
Order No. R=5966

(5) That approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the gas in the subject puol, will prevent the
economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells,
avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of
an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent
waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: ..

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Pictured
Cliffs formation is hereby .approved for a well to be located
at a point 1700 feet from the South iine and 1760 feet from
the West line of Section 10, Township 30 North, Range 1l West,
NMDM, Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool, .San Juan County, New Mexico,
to be dedicated to an 80-acre non-standard gas pioration unit
comprising the E/2 SW/4 of said Section 10, which is also
hereby approved.

(2} That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for thé
entry of such furth:r orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated. AU )

TATE OF NEW MEXICO
L CONSERVATION DIVISION

JOE D.
Director

dr/
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) 1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
2 OIL CONSERVATICN DIVISION
. State Land Office Building i
3 Santa Fe, New Mexico
14 March 1979
4
< EXAMINER HEARING
5
o 6 )
IN THE MATTER OF: )
7 : )
Application-of C & E Operators, Inc., ) CASE
8 for an unorthodox well location and -) 6491
a non-standard proration unit, San )
9 Juan County, New Mexico. )
)
s 10 e ——————_—_———————— e
gfs
Y 11| BEFORE: ' Daniel S. Nutter
2 a :'ﬂ
- e OZ 20 :
Kz ;; 2 .
e N 2 c 2
| 31 .
-0 a8 13 TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
dE és -
& g».:_:é 14
15 APPEARANCES
ST 16 For .the 0il Conservation Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. ¢
R ' Division: : ‘ Legal Counsel for the Divisior -
Shrs : 17 State Land Office Bldg.
' B Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503
. 18 .
19 For the Applicant: Jason Kellahin, Esq.
: KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN
20 500 Don Gaspar :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
21
.- 22
23
e 24 :
2s
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Santa.I'e, New Mexico 87501

3020 Plazi Blanca (506 471-24 62

SALLY WALTON BOYD.

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND AEPORTER

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

2

23

24

INDEX
WILLIAM P. CARR

‘Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cross Examination by Mr, Nutter

EXHIBITS

- ‘Applicant Exhibit One, Plat

Applicant Exhibit Two, Plat
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Santa Ve, New Mexico 87601

3020Plazi Blanca (506) 4712462

SALLY WALTON BOYD.

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

10
1
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

Page
MR. NUTTER: Call Case Number 6491.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6491, Application of
C & E Operators, Inc., for an unorthodox well location and
a non-standard proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.
MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please,
Jason Kellahin, appeariﬁ§ for the applicant, and I have
one witness to be sworn.

(Witness sworn.)

WILLIAM P. CARR
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

0. Would you state your name, please?
‘B 'William P. Carr.
0. What is your connection with C & E Operators,

Incorporated, Mr. Carr?
A I'm the Chief Executive Officer.
0. And have you testifiéd before the 0il Con-
servation Commission in prior‘cases?
A -Yes, sir, ¥ have.
MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' gqualificatior

acceptéblez




- f
Page 4
N 1 MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
2 | 0 Mr., Carr, what is proposed by C & E Oper-
3 ators, Incorporated, in Case Number 6491? .
4 : A, We've .asking for a non-standard unit. We
5 wanted to ask you covering the leases that we had in t!}e I/
6 guarter section, but I understand that the Commission wants
” 2 to limit it, maybe.
8 ) 0. We'll come to that.
e A All right.
E'EE; 10 0 Referring to what has been marked as Ex-
Eggé 1 hibit Number One, would ydu identify that exhibif:?
b g%%g 2] _ A | Yes,v sir, that's a suz.jveyor"s plat of our
ig%; 13} location that we've staked.
JEag , s i . )
$§§"‘ 14 0 Now the location will not change but the
15 acreage of dedication will be different, is this correct? .
16 } . A That's correct.
el f 17 0  You propose to dedicate the east half of
o 18 the southwest guarter?
190 A Yes, ‘that's correct.
20 Q. Now referring to what has beén marked as
21 your Exhibkit Number T\;o, would you identify that exhibit?
LA 2 A - Well, Vthis is a plat based on the various
S 23 city subdivisions and a map of the streets, which was fur-
~ 24 nished to me by; the City of Aztec.
% 7 o Now the acreage which is in the east half




Page 3

of the section you have marked with a yellow hatched mark,
2 is that correct?
3 A, Yes, sir.

4 _ 0. And that's the acreage you propose now to

5 dedicate to the well.

6 ‘ A, Yes, sir.
i . | 7 Q And it will be an unorthodox location, will
8 it not?
9 A Yes, sir.
:Egé i A My recollection is that an orthodox loca- )
fﬁg%%i 121 tion is. 790 feet ’fr'ovm the lines, and if this is correct,
. E3s :
;ggé 13 you can't get one of those on a 1320-foot wide unit.
3‘%55 14 .Q‘ | Now whafz is the ’si,tuation as tb the west
51  half of the southwest quarter?
16 A Well, the Awh.ole -~ the whole area is mainlgl
” within thé corpbrate limits of the City of Aztec, and ‘the
\ ; 18 west half'is just thickly populated. There's all lé'inds of
/ : 19 little streets, and eVérythiﬁg, énd we worked, oh, six or
2 eight months trying to build a lease block into the city, .
>2' starting on the east side of the west half, and a lot of
4 2 ;_:;eople jusi: would not lease at all.
= z We've obtained some leases in there.
A 24

o Are those marked in yellow.on the exhibit?

26

-

A Yes, sir.

10 ' Q Is it possible to get an orthodox locationz. . I
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SALLY WALTON BOYD.

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

3030Plaza Blanca (506) 4713462

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

10

1

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

2

23

24

25

Page )

0. But in addition to the acréagévwﬁiéﬂ yQﬁ"
have -- or the lots which you have markeq in yellow, do
you hold a lease on the city streets also?

A Yes, s;r, we do.

0 Now did §ou consider compulsory pooling as
a means of dedicating the entire quarter section?

A That wés our initial ‘approach, yes, sir.

0 And for what reason did you discontinue
your efforts in that connection?

A It became economically impossible to fur-
nish to the Commission the information which you'd wanted
on the unit..

0 Now, ‘what kind of price do you_ggt from,v
say, an abstractor, or someoné?

Did you make an effort to get a price on

the abstract?

A I did.

0. And what did you find out?

A I've got his ietter, if you'd like to read
it. |

0. Well, I think you can just give us the
figure.

| N I_gét a price from the surveyor of $20,000

to $25,000, and an abstractor estimated a price of appro-

ximateiy $20,0008, and I never went to an attorney. I just
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SALLY WALTON BOYD.
CERTIFIED SHCRTHAND REPORTER
Sunta Fe, New Mexico 87501

3020 Plaza Blanca (506) 471-3462.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

é;it ;;;;;‘;g;;;. That w%g enough.
MR. NUTTER: You figured those were enough
chargés without getting lawyer's fees on top of that.
A, That was too much right there.
Q So that is the reason you're now asking for
an unsrthodox unit?
A ' That's correct, yes.
0. | Non-standard unit anq an unorthodox location
Were Exhibits One a;d Two prepared by von
or under your supervision?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: At this time we'll offer

,Exhibits Cne and Two.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits One énd
Two %ill be admitted in evidence.

MR. KELLAHIN: I would point out, Mr, -
Examiner, that while Mr. Carr does have leases in the west
half of the quarter section, and did: consider seeking a
non-gtandard unit Lo include those icases, which as showii
on the piat, would make a total of 100.76 acres, they are
contiguous only by virtue of the city streets, so we didn't
present them.

MR. NUTTER: That would create rather a

spider web type of a proration unit.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's right.




Page 8
o ! TR Well, -noj-Jason, actually all of those lots
2 are contiguous to what we have, except for that one little
3 Brewer tract that's way out there by itself.
4
5 -
6 CROSS EXAMINATION
g ; BY MR. NUTTER:
7; g Q Well, Mr., Carr, now you're asking for a
; o non~standard unit consisting of 80 acres in the east half
B of the southwest quarter.
ogs. o
o ot A Yes, sir.
ogse 1"
z 28 ’
oy 8 § ;E 12 0 And the well location would be here on the
<y aizs’g . ’ o o
Bz gf 43 Mary Shepherd lease, I presume? -
e
3 égg 1 A, That's right.
wihs :
‘ Q Now this area to the west is populated.

How about the area here to the east? Are there homes in

' that are-a?

A. No, sir.

Q. And you can -- |

A Not to my knowledge;

Q And you can get a drilling rig in there

and drill at this location you'‘ve proposed?
A Yes, sir. This is an open area in there,
where's theré no development whatsoever.

) I see,.
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CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPOATER
Santa Fe, Now Mexico 87601

3020Plaza Blancs (508) 471-2462

SALLY WALTON BOYD
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Page 9
- WMWWWMW&ﬁt-EEEEE%:MWXégmgié;;W;;;mg;rther gquestions
of Mr. Carr? He may be excﬁsed..
Do you have anything further, Mr, Kellahin?
MR. KELLAﬁIN: That's all I have, Mr.
Nutter. i )

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they
wish to offer in Case Number 64917

We'll take the case under advisement.
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N 1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
2
3 I, SALLY W. BOYD, a court reporter, DO HEREBY
4 CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
y , 5 Hearing before the 0il Consexvation Division was reported
4 6 by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct
b ] . 7 record of the hearing, prepared by‘ me to the best of my
8 ability, knowledge, and skill, from notes taken by me at
8 the time of the hearing.
of s oy
°§§§ E . / / YA ‘_\ /7 .
N SR i W By
o2s}% Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.
< § g%
;a,ﬂ; i3
> 8 éh
S
gg-gi 14

| do hereby ceriify that the foregoing ¥

a complete record of the proceedings in

the Examiner hearing gf Case No. ¢/

heard by me on 31 [i’s 19'_23_.
(

QU Conservation Division

e e

, Bxaminee




SALLY WALTON BOYD.
CERTIFIED.SHORTHAND REPORTER
3020Plaza Blanca (505) 471-24632

Santa.Fe, New Mexico 87501

. 10

N

12

13

14
18
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

Page _ 1

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENEFRCY AND MINERALS DEPARTHINT
OIl, CONSERVATTION DIVISI()N
State Land Of fice Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico
14 March 1972

EXAMINER HEARING

PR et e e B s B T e ey SR B L e 9 T e al S T BB e et T B e R S et Ah B e e e M R e e R b Aen St e et b W e

)
IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
Application of C & E Operators, Inc., ) ' CASE
for an unorthodox well location and ) 6491
a non-standard proration unit, -San )
Juan County, Naw Mawico, )
) )
BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
TRANSCRIPT OF UEARRING
APPEARANCES p
For the 0il Conservation J Lynn Teschandorf, Esq.

bDivision: » - ./ Legal Counsel for the Division
' State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

For the Applicant: Jason Keliahin, Esg.
KELLAHIN & XKELLAHIN
500 Don Gaspar

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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WILLIAM P. CARR

Direcct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter

EXHIBITS

- Applicant Exhibit One, Plat

e

Applicant Exhibit Two, Plat
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oy 1 MR, HUTTER: Call Case unber 6491,
)  MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6491, Apnlication of
3 C & I Operaters, Inc., for an unorthodox well location and
4 a non~standard vroration unit, San Juan County, Hew Mexico.
5 MR, KENLTLAHTY: TIf the Examiner please,
6 Jason Kellahin, appearing for the applicant, and I have
7 one witness to be sworn.
sl (Witness sworn.)
9
“ WILLIAM P. CA ;
S5, 10 1 M CARR ‘
& Tw .
8%55 1 being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon |
L Zes | » -
N Ko 12 his oath, testified as follows, to-wit: ' j
<t§-§£ . . ) , |
; wAg .13 j
%8 45
P | E:‘é T TTIOUN . U A M TEIAMT ALY
o = la 14 JIRGUT DRAMIRATICH
(7] O :’
; 15 BY MR. KELLAHIN:
Cow , BT 0. Would you state your name, please?
Sl 17 A william P. Carr.
» ' 18 Q What is your connection with C & E Operators,
19 Incorporated, Mr., Carr?
20 A I'm the Chief Executive Officer.
21 0. Ané have you testified béfore the 0il Con-
- 22 servation Commission in prior cases?
23 A Yes, sir, I have.
' 24 MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' qualificatiorgls
25 acceptable?
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~hibit Number One, would you identify that exhibit?

‘nished to me by the City of Aztec,

<MR. JIPTER: . Yes, they are,
0. My, Carr, what is proposed by C & I Oper-~
ators, Incorporated, in Case Number 6491°
A Vie'va asking for a non~standard unit., We
wanted to ask you covering the leases that we had in the
quarter section, but I understand that the Commission wants

to limit it, mavbe.

Q. Wa'll come to that.
A All right.
0. Referring to what has been marked as Ex-

A Yes, sir, that's a surveyor's plat o% our
location that we've staked.

0 How the location will not chanée but the
acreage of dedication will be diffefent, is this correct?

A That's correct.

’g vYou propoéé to dedicéte the east half of‘
the southwest quarter?

A Yes, that's correctf

13 Now referring to what has been marked as
your Exhibit Humber Two, would you identify that exhibit?

A Well, this is a plat based on the various

city subdivisiona and a map of the streets, which was fur-

0 How the acreage which is in the east half
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is that correct?
A, Yeg, sir,
0. anad that's the»gcreage you propose now to

dedicate to the well.

A Yos, sir.

vg And it will be an unorthodox location, will
it not? )

h Yes, sir.

0 CIs it éossible to get an orthodox location?

n My recollection is that an orthodox 1ocam.
tion ig 790 feet from the linee, and 1f this is5 correck,

you can't get one of those on a l320«foot‘wide unit,

0 Mow what is the situation as to the west
half of the southwest quarter?

A Well, the whole -~ the whole area is mainly
within ghé corp§rate limits of the City of Aztec, and‘the
\west églf is just thickly populated. There's all kinds of
little streets, and everything, and we worked, oh, six or
eight months trying to build a lease block into the city,
starting on the east side of the west half, and a lot of
people just would not leage at all.

We've obtéined some leases in there.

\

Q Are those marked in yellow on the exhibit?

A Yes, sir.

of the section you nave marked with a yellow hatched fharlk,
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0, But in addition to the acreage which you

have - ox the lots which you have marked in vyvellowr, do

you hold a leasé on the city strents alsoc?
A Yes, sir, ve do.

0 Now did you considcr/compulsory pooling as
a means o7 dedicating the entire guarter section?

A That was éﬁr initial approach, yes, sir.

Q And for what reason did you discontinue
your efforts in that connection?
A, Tt became economically impossible to fur-

nish to the Commission the information which you'd wanted

- on the unit..

o Mow, what kind of price do vou get from,
say, an abstractor, or someone?
Did you make an effort to get a orice on

the abstract?

A I dig.

Q aAnd ghat did you find out?

A Itve g&ﬁ hig letter, if you'd like to read
it.

Q Well, I think you can just give us the
figure.

A I got a price from the‘surveyor>of $20,000
to $25,000, and an abstractor estimated a price of appro-

went to an attorney. I just

ximately 520,000, and I never
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guit right there. Phat was enough.
MR, NUTTER:  You figured those were enough
cha;ges without gctfing lawyer's fees on top of that.
A That was Ltoo much right there.
Q 5o tnat is the reason you're now asking for
an unorthodox unit?
A That's correct, yes.
e} Non»standard unit and an unorthodoz location
Were Exhibits One and T™VIO prepared by you
or uﬁder your supervision?
A Yas, sir.
MR. KELLAHIN: At this time we'll offer
Exhibits One and Two. |
MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits One and
Two will be admitted in evidence. ’
MR. KELLAHIN: I would point out, Mr.
Examiner, that while Mr. Carx does have leases in the west
half of the quarter section, and dia-consider seeking a
non-standard unit ﬁo include those leases, which as shown
on the plat, would make a toﬁal of 100.76 acres, they are
contiguous only by virtue of the city streets, so ve didn't
present them.
MR. NUTFTER: That would create rather a

spider web type of a proration unit.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's right.
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% Wwell, no, Jason, actually all of those lots
are contliguous to what we have, except for that one little

Brewey tract that's way out there by ltsgelf.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTER:

0 Well, Mr. Carr, now you're asking for a

non-standard unit consisting of 80 acres in the cast half

A Yeg, sSir.

o And the well location would be here on the

>Mary Shepheﬁa lease, I presume?

A That's right.
0 Now this area to the west is populated.

How about the-areca here to the eést? Are there homes in

that area?

A Ho, sir.
0. And you can =-
A Mot to my knowledgec.
TEEQ\ o And you can get a drilling rig in there

.and A%ill at this location you've proposed?

A Yes, sir. This is an open area in there,

where's there no development whatsoever.

0. I see.
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MR, NUSTER:  Are there any further quastions
of Mr. Cerr? He may be excusaed.

Do you have anything further, Mr, Kellahin?

MR. KELILAINIM: “hat's all I have, Mr,
Nutter.

MKR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they
wisgh to offer in Case Number.6491?

We'll take the case under advisement.

(Heqring concluded.)
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REPOTILR' 4 CENRTIRIC ATE

I, SALLY W. Boyp, a court reporter, DO HEREBY
CERTIIY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
llearina bcfiore £he 01l Consarvation nivision was venorted
by me; that the- sald transcript {s-a full, true, and correct
rocord of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

ability, knowledge, and skill, from notes taken by me at

v S Bt e At

‘Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

3030Plata Blanca (505) 471-2482

SALLY WALTON BOYD
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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Docket No. 10-79

Dockets Nos. 11-79 and 12-79 are tentatively set for hearing on March 14 and 28, 1979, Applications for
, . hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date,

| v DOCKET: COMMISSTON HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - MARCH 7, 1979

S O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M. -~ ROOM 205
oy STATE LAND OFF1CE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6489: Applicaticn of J. V. Fritts and Wm. B. Barnhill for review:-of Oxder No, R-483L, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicants, in the above-styled cause, seck the review and interpretation of Order No,
R-4831 to pernmit them the opportunity to join in the drilling of the Federal "B" Well No. 1 located
in Unit P of Section 1, Township 18 South, Range 26 rast, Atoka-Pennsylvanian Pool, Eddy County,
New Mexico, and to determine the applicability of the 200% risk factor.

CASE 6398: (DE NOVO)

Application ¢f Texas Oil & Gas Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy p5unty, New
Mexico. Applicant, in thé above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location for the
Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian férmations of its State Com Well No. 1, to be located 660 feet from the
South and West lines »f Sezxtion 18, Township 21 South, Range 26 East, Catclaw Draw Field, Eddy
County, New Mexico, dll of-said Section 18 to be dedicated to the well in the Morrow formation.

Upon application of Texas 0il & Gas Corpbratién this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the
provicione of Rule 1220,
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' DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY — MARCH 14, 1979

9 A.M. - OIIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for April, 1979, from fifteen prorated pools
in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico,.

(2) Consideration of the allowable prdduction of gas for April, 1979, from four prorated pools in
Y A San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

CASE 6490: Application of L. C. Harris for a unit .agreement, Chaves and Eddy Counties, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause,:seeks approval fot hWis Walnut Draw Unit Area comprising 9,797 acres, moxe
or less, of ngeral, state and fee lands in Townships 15 and 16 South, Ranges 23 and 24 East, Chaves
and Eddy.Cotnties, New Mexico.

aWCRSE 6491: Application of C & E Operators, Inc. for an unorthodox well location and a nop-standard proration
<::»-h unit, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an 80-acre
Sminncc,,  MOR-Standard gas provation unit comprising the Ef2 SW/4 of Section 10, Township 30 North, Range 11
“West, Aztec~Pictured Cliffs Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be located
1700 feet from the South line and 1760 feet from the West line of said Section 10.

CASE 6477: (Continued from February 28, 1979, Examiner Hearing) ¢

Applicalion of Sun 01l Company for a waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant, ii the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project on its East Millman Pool Unit
Area by the injection of water into the Queen and Grayburg formations through eleven wells located

in Sections 12 and 13 of Township 19 South, Range 28 East, East Millman Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 6492: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San Andres formation
underlying the NEf4 NW/4 of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to
be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling and completing said well and tiie allocation.of the cost thereof as well as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of appli-
cant as operator of the weil and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,
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CASE 6072: (Rcopeuned aund Readvertised)

In the matter of Case 6072 being reopened pursuant to the provislons of Order No. R-5643 which

order created the Travis-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, with provisions for 80- |
acre spacing. All interested parties may appear and show cause why the Travis-Upper Pennsylvanian

Pool should not be developed on 40-acre spacing units.

CASE 6493: Application of Merrion & Bayless for gas well comningling, San Juan County, New Mexico. ~Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the surface commingling, prior to measuremcnt, of
Pictured Cliffs production from the HL Roll Wells Nos. 1 and 2 located in Units O and K of Section
35, Township 27 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 6494: Application of Morris R. Antweil for an unorthodox gas well location and simultaneous dedication,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the unorthodox
location of his Mesa Macho Well Ro. 1 located in Unit O of Section 24, Township 20 South, Range 27
: East, Morrow formation, Eddy County, ¥ew Mexico;, the E/2 of said Section 24 to be simultancously
X .- dedicated to the aforesaid well and to applicant's Macho Norte Well No. 1 located in Unit G of
' Section 24,

B4 CASE 6495: Application of Amax Chemical Corporation for the amendment of Order No. R-111-A, Eddy County, Hew
; ‘ -~ Mexico. - Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order No. R-111-A to extend
the boundaries of the Potash-0il Area by the irclusion of certain lands in Sections 23 and 24, Town-
- ship 19 South, Range 29 East, Sections 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 23, 24, and 29, Toun—
__ship 19 ‘South. Range_30_East,_and Sections. 7..8,.17..18, and .19, Township 19 South Range 31 Fast, =

all il Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 6496: Application of Llano, Inc. for rescission of pool rules, Led County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the rescission of Order~No. R-3006, which promulgated 640-acre spacing for
the Grama Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool, Lea County, New México. Applicant proposes that said pool be
developed and operated under 320-acre spacing and well location requirements. ‘

CASE 6497: Application of Llano, Inc. f£0r an unorthodox gas.well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applxcant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be located 1650
feet from the South line and 660 fecet from the East line of Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 34
East, Grama gidge—ﬁorrow Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, the Ef2 of said Section 34 to be dedicated
to the well,

I8
CASE 6498: Application of Pogo Producing Company to limit application of pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks to limit the application of the Grama Ridge-Moxrow Gas
Pool Rules to the horizontal limits of said pool, being all of Sections 2, 3, 4, and 10, Township
: 22 South, Range 34 East and Sections 33 and 34, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New
¢ ' Mexico.

i CASE 6499: 1In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion for an order
i creating and extending horizontal limits and contracting vertical limits of certain pools in Chaves,
s : Eddy, Lea, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico: .

. : . (a) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the Antelope Sink-Morrow Gas Pool, The discovery well is Maddox Energy Corpora-
tion State 32 Well No. 1 located in Unit ¥ of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, NMPM
Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 24 hAST NMPM
Section 32: E/2

(b) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the Baldridge Canyon-Morrow Gas Pool., The discovery well is W. A, Moncrief, Jr.,
Baldridge Canyon Com Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 13, Township 24 South, Range 24 East,
NMPM, © Said pool would comprise:

4 i TOWNSHIP 24 SQUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
i Section 13: E/2

{¢) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classiffed as an oil pool for Delaware production
and designated as the Burton Flat-Delaware Pool, The discovery well s Yates Petroleum Corporation
Stonewall EP State Well No. 3 located in Unit N of Section 1Y, Township 20 South, Range 28 East,
NMPM, Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 28 FAST, NMPM

Section 19: SH/4
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(d) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for San Andres production
and designated as the Easl Crossroads-San Andres Pool., The discovery well is MCF 031 Corporation
Santa Fe Railway Well No., 1 located in Unit A of Section 13, Township 10 South, Range 36 Fast, NMPM.
Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EFAST, NMPY . ) l
Section 13: NE/4

(e} CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Atoka production
and designated as the South Culebra Bluff-Atoka Gas Pool, The discovery well is Delta Drilling
Company South Culebra Bluff Unit Well No, 1 located in Unit G of Section 23, Township 23 South,
Range 28 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprlse:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 14:- F/f2
Section 23: All
Section 26: All

(f) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production

and designated as the Dublin Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool., The discovery well is J. C. Barnes 0il Company -
Big Chief Com Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 22, Township 22 South, Range 28 Fast, NMPM,

Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM ,
TUSection 223 TTAILC : - - . :
Section 27: N/2

(g) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the Gardrer Draw-Morrow Gas Pool. The discovery well is Phoenix Resources Company
Gardner Draw Unit Well No. 1 loéated in Unit C of Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 21 East,

RMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, NMPM .
Section 17: W/2
Section 19: N/2
Section 20: ¥N/2

(h) CREATE a new pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, class1£1ed as a gas pool for Pennsylvanian
production and designated as the Jubilee-Pennsylvanian Ga§ Pool. The discovery well is Tom L. .-
Ingram Jubilee Well No. 1 located in Unit E of Section 28, Township 10 South, Range 29 East, NMPM.
Said pool would comprise.

TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, MNMPM !
Section 787 W/2Z
(1) CREATE a new pool 1n Lea County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Mississippian preduc-—
tion and designated as the King-Mississippian Gas Pool. The discovery well is Cabot Corporation :
J. L. Reed Well Ro. 1 located in Unit H of Section 35, Township 13 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Said -
pool would comprise: |

'TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 37 FAST, NMPM
Section 35: NE/4 ) v

i
{}) CREATE a new pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, classified as a gcj c‘él fo Atoka production :
and designated as the Lone Wolf-Atoka Gas Pool, The discovery well iclr ?Inc. Sundatice A Fed- H )

eral Well No. 1 located in Unit J of Section 25, Township 12 South i%{' @ East NMPM, Said pool : . ) {

would comprise: <N} S :

¥

)
H

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM:
Section 25: §/2 W

(k) CREATE a new pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, T W "4 J%ﬁ“ Sttaun production
and designated as the Lost Lake-~Strawn Gas Pool, The*. ~§d:€.. elln le\\S\ & & ‘Gas Corporation
0'Brien Well No, 1 located in Unit I of Section 11, Township 9 SOULh, \ange~ hf\: NHPH. Said
pool would comprise: :

TOWNSHIP ‘9 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NM/M

Section 2: S/2
Section 11: All
Section 14: N/f2
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(1) CREATE a new pool in Lea Tounty, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the-West Mescalero-Morrow Gas Pool. The discovery well is Natomas North America,
inc. New Mexico State Well No. U located fu Unift M of Section 19, Township 10 South, Range 32 Etast,
NMPM, Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 10 SQUTH, RANGE 32 FAST, NMPM
Section 19: W/2

{m) CRFATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Permo-Pean production
and deslignated as the Penasco Draw Permo-Penn Gas Pool. The discovery well is Yates Petroleum
Corporation La Cama Com Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 20, Township 18 South, Range 25 Fast,
NMPM. &aid pool would comprise:

i TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
! Section 18: §/2
Section 19: All
LU Section 20: AlLl
. ) ) . Section 21: W/2
P : : Section 30: All
Section 31: All

(n) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the Siegrest Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, The discovery well is Yates Petroleum Corpora-

s o $1EgTesU IS TStdterCon-Well- Nov-1-located -in Unit C of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 24
East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTR, RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM
. Section 30: N/2
{ -

(o) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Atoka production
and designated as the North Turkey Track-Atoka Gas Pool, The discovery well is Amoco Production
Company State ER Com Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 6, Township 19 South, Range 29 East,
NMPM. Said pool would comprise: :

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 6: N/2_

(p) EXTEND the Angell Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexice, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUT&; RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
Section 35: E/f2

(@) EXTEND the Buffalof/Valley—Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP -15 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 17: S/2

(r) EXTEND the Cato-San Andres Pool 1nvChaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPY
Section 5: NW/4 SW/4

(s) EXTEND the Cedar Lake-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 25: W/f2
Section 26: Ef2
Section 36: NW/4

(t) EXTEND the East Chisum-San Andres Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TORNSHIP 11 SOUTH; RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM

Section 9: E/2 NE/4& -

Section 10: W/2 NW/4 i
/

(u) EXTEND the South Corbin-Wolfcamp Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 33 PAST, NMPM
Section 20: SW/4
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{v) EXTEND the Double L Queen.Associated Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein: -
’ TOWHSIHTP 14 SOQUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 24: NW/4 and E/2 SW/4
Section 36: NW/4 NW/4, Sf2 NW/4 and SW/4 i

(w) EXTEND the Drinkard Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 FAST, NMPM
Section 18: SE/4

(x) EXTEND the East Eagle Creek Atoka-Morrow Gas Poéi in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TOWNSUIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 26 FAST, NMPM
Section 7: N/2 : -

(y) EXTEND the Grama.Ridge—Horrow Gas Pool-in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 35: All

{z) REDEFINE the vertical limits of the Monument Tubb-Drinkard Pool in Lea County, New Mexico;
to include only the'Tubb- formation and redesignate said pool-as the Monument-Tubb -Pool.

< (aa) EXTEND the West Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP. 21 SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, NMPM
Section 23: E/f2

{(bb) EXTEND the Millman-Strawn Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOKNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
‘Section 12: E/2

(cc) EXTEND the South Prairie-Wolfcamp Pool in Rocsevelt County, New Mexico, to include-thefein:

TOWNSHIP. 8 SCUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
Section 20: N/2

NI e e [

(dd) EXTEND the buerecho Plains-Bone Spring Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein: :

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 34: NW/4

(ee) EXTEND the Richard Knob Atoka-Morrow Gas Pool in Fddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: All
Section 18: N/2

(ff) EXTEND the Round Tank-Queen Associated Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH; RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 30: NE/4

“i . (gg) EXTEND the South Salt Lake-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 -SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 5:  lots 11, 12, 13, 14 and SW/4

(hh) EXTEND the North Teague-Devonian Pool in Lea County, New México, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH,  RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 22: NW/4 ] .

(11) " EXTEND the Tomahawk-San Andres Pool n Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 30: SW/4
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(31) EXTEND the Twin Lakes-San Andres Associated Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include
therein: . 1

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 28 FAST, NMPM
Section 36: NE/4

*% k***tk*****i***‘**i*****t*******k*k*******************************k**t************?k***tk* ****t**** kkkkkkkkkkk

- . ‘ Docket No. 12-79
DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING — THURSDAY - MARCH 15, 1979

_ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M. - ROOM 205

" STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6222: (Rehearing) (Continiéd from March 2, 1979 Commission Hearing)

Application of Pau%? ﬁgilton for salt water disposal well shut-in, Lea County, New Mexico.

Upon application oL .3ul Hamilton there will be a rehearing of Case No, 6222, Order Yo. R-5753.
This case involvns the application of Paul Hamilton for an order shutting down salt water disposal
operations iri"the Texaco Inc., New Mexico State BO" SWD Well No. 3, located in Unit D of Section
24, Township 11 South, Range 32 East, Moore-Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Pursuant to
Commission Order No. R-5753-A, evidence at said rehearing shall be limited to evidence relating to
data‘regarding water quality and water level obtained from an observatiofi well completed next to
the aforesaid SWD Well No. 3, and to other new evidence unavailable at the time of the original
hearing of this case on Hay 31, i978.

RS




KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JASON W- KELLAHIN 500 DON OASPAR A\élgNUl
P. O. BOX 17 TELEPHONE 002-4208
W.THOMAD KELLAIN SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 AREA CODE 808

KAREN AUBREY

February 16, 1979 : b

‘ Mr. Joe Ramey ,

§ 0il Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088 -
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Fsa: Non~Standard Proration Unit
C & E Operators Inc.

Dear Joe: :
. “Please set the enclosed Application for Hearing %‘
on March 14, 1979. " ;
2 Very, ruiy yours, é
? W. Thbmaé Kellahin : %
WIK:eps ' . | | %
'f% Enclosure é E
| cc: Mr. W. P. Carr : i
: 5 e
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 1

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS

011, CONSERVATION DIVISION S
ik e [

s s b s

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

C & E OPERATORS, INC. FOR A NON-STANDARD
GAS PRORATION UNIT, AND UNORTHODOX LOCATION,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

g T fﬁﬁﬁﬁsmﬁaﬁmém&mﬁrbggraf;¥é;rInc. and applies to the

0il Conservation Divisionr for approval of a non-standard

gas proration unit and unorthodox well location, San -Juan C

County, New Mexico and in support thereof would show the
Division: _

1. Applicant is the owner of the right to drill and
develop the.oil and gas mineral in the area involved in
this application. 4

2. Applicant propbses to drill a well to test all | i
formations. from the surface to the base of the Picture : {
Cliff formation at a location 1700 feet from the South !
3 A (3 line and 1760 feet from the West line of Section 10 T30N,

. # ; ’ (7 R11W, ‘NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. h
‘ (},“{ ‘{/ 3. Applican:: proposes to dedicate the E/2 of the
v e SW/4 of Section 10 consisting ‘0f 80 acres as a non-standard
; proration unit for this well.

Wherefore applicant prays that tﬁis application be
set for hearing before the Division or its examiner and that
after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division

enter its order approving the application.

e - C & E Operg¥ors

e,

rite ] o

ria




STATE OF NEW MEXICO -

e 3 (QL/(](
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS. oo

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

: | IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
9 \ C & E OPERATORS, INC. FOR A NON-STANDARD

LR GAS PRORATION UNIT, AND UNORTHODOX LOCATION,
> : . SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATTION

COMES now C & E Operators, Inc. and appiies to the . {
0il Consevvation Division for approval of a non-standard

| gas proration unit and unorthodox ?ell location, San Juan b
I County, New Me%ico and in support %hereof would show the
Division; §

1. Applicant is the owner of{the right to drill and

develop the 0il and gas mineral in the area involved in
this application..

2. Applicant propoéés to drill a well to test all
formations from the surface to the base of the Picture
Cliff formation at a location 1700 feet from the South
line and 1760 feet from the West line of Section 10 T30N,
R11W, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. ;

: ,

3. Applicant proposes to dedicate the E/2 of the

i | SW/4 of Section 10 consisting of 30 acres as a non-standard
! proration unit for this well. ,
Wherefore applicant prays that this application be 5
set for hearing-before the Division or its examiner and that
after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division

enter its order approving the application.

C & E Opergfors

P
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IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

C & E OPERATORS, INC. FOR A NON-STANDARD
GAS PRORATION UNIT, AND UNORTHODOX LOCATION,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO '

APPLICATION

0il Conservation Division for approval of a non-standard
gas proration unit and unorthodox well location, San Juan
County, New Mexico and in support thereof would show the

Division:

1. Applicant is the owner of the right to drill and
develop the o0il and gas mineral in the area involved in
this application.

2. Applicant proposes to driil a well to test all
formations from the surface to the;bése of the Picture
Cliff formation at a location 1700§feet from the South
line and 1760 feet from the West line of Section 10 T30N,

R11W, NMPM, San Juan County, New Meiico.

3. Applicant proposes to dedidate the E/2 of the
- SW/4 of Sectioﬁ 10 consisting of 86 acres as a non-standard
proration unit for this well.

Wherefore applicant prays that=this application be
set for hearing.before the Divisioﬁ or its examiner and that
after notice and hearing as requir%d by law, the Division

enter its order approving the application.

C & E Operglors,
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

/ \( P CASE NO. 6491

ORDER NO. R~ 5966

AfPLICATION oF C &E OPERATORS, INC.

7/

_UNIT, SAN JUAN  COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

‘ S
ORDER OF THE DIVISION 49

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 14

FOR AN UNORTHODOX (A& WELL LOCATION, AND A NON-STANDARD PRORATION

r Daniel S. Nutter |

19 79, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examine

premises,

FINDS :

law, the pivision ha§“ju£isdiction of this cause and the subj

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, C & E Operators, Inc.

NOW, on this day of March , 19 79, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being fdlly advised in the

(1) That due public noﬁice having been given as required by

ect

seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location 1700

feet from the South line and 1760 feet from the
West 1ine of Section 10 . Township__ 30 North

Range 11 West ’ MM, +o test the Pictured CliffS
formation, Aztec-Pictured Cliffs DPool, San Juan

Cbunty, New Mexico., to be dedicated to an 80-acre non-standar

proration unit comprising the F/2 SW/4 of said Section 10.

-dedicated to thé welll
enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration_

A4 P I 4 s

location.e /?‘ z,’/( - /‘~' < ""_'," S S pees . 7 (e ,{,',‘; £
A s, /N

Ll f-

(3}—-That-the - of.gaid. Seetion. .-~ .- - is to be - |-

'3 4% That a well at said unorthodox location will better

¢
LRt e Ay

d gas

unit.

4/ Cﬁi That no offset operator objected to the proposed unorthoqox E
: /

e




|

-2-
Case No,
Order No. R-

57(6§ That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant
the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the
subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of ‘
unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising frdm/the drilling
of an excessive number of wells, and will oiherwise preVént waste and protect

correlative rights.

wrd

o+
-

(o

S THEREFORE ORDEREN:

PN ] VN s

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the Pictured Cliffs

formation is hereby approved for a well to be Jocated at a point _1700

feet from the South line and 1760 feet from the West

line of Section 10 , Township 30 North , Range 1l West
NMPM, Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool, San Juan County,

New Mexicon.. to be 'dgdicated to an 80-acre non-standard gas proration
unit comprising the E/2 SW/4 of said Section 10, < vy My e Mh‘ﬁy?f

A2y —Fhat_the- . - —~of-said-Section - ~...shall-be dedicated.t

——— e

‘the-abbve=destribed WeTT>

4133(39, That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such
further orders as the Division. may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.




